

EX 175/16

RADHEY ORS. VILL. KONDLY Vs. UNION OF INDIA

02.08.2024

Present : Mr. Sushant Mukund, Ld. Counsel for the DHs.
Mr. Satish Sharma, Ld. Counsel for Union of India
along-with Mr. Mahish, Tehsildar and Mr. Laxmi
Kant, Patwari, LAC (East).

Certain documents filed on behalf of Union of India.
The same be taken on record.

An application U/s 151 CPC filed on behalf of the DH,
namely, Jitender Kumar seeking direction for issuance of cheque in
the proper name. The same be taken on record.

It is stated by counsel for DHs that the name mentioned
in the cheque issued earlier in favour of Jitender Kumar is not correct
and requested for issuance of the fresh cheque in the correct name.

Record perused.

In the reference petition, as per memo of parties, the
name of applicant is mentioned as Jitender, S/o Sh. Radhey and
accordingly the cheque was issued. It is the negligence of the party.
Now, the party is seeking correction in the name- Jitender Kumar
instead of Jitender as the Bank has taken an objection qua the title.

In view of the submissions, the application in hand is
disposed of as allowed. Let the fresh cheque be issued in the correct
name i.e. Jitender Kumar to the DH.

DHs are directed to file their latest statement of account
along-with the brief submissions (3-4 pages) on or before the next
date of hearing with advance copy to the opposite party.

At request, put up for further proceedings on
16.08.2024.

(Dr. Surender Mohit Singh)
District Judge-01
(East)/KKD/Delhi/02.08.2024